

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MUSCOGEE CREEK INDIAN FREEDMEN  
BAND, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

ZINKE, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No.: 18-cv-01705 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. BACKGROUND ..... 3
  - A. Reorganization of the MCN and the 1979 Constitution ..... 4
- III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6
- IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6
  - A. The Federal Defendants Have a Duty to Protect the Rights of Creek Freedmen... 7
    - 1. The Federal Defendants Failed to Ensure the 2015 Election Complied with the Treaty of 1866 and ICRA. .... 8
    - 2. The Federal Defendants Failed to Promote Tribal Political Integrity in the 2015 Election. .... 9
    - 3. The Federal Defendants Did Not Protect the Rights of Freedmen Minority MCN Citizens..... 10
    - 4. The Federal Defendants Have an Obligation to Ensure Creek Freedmen Benefit from Federal Funds Provided to MCN. .... 11
    - 5. The Federal Defendants’ Duty to the Creek Freedmen Has Not Been Abrogated or Terminated..... 12
  - B. The Federal Defendants Confuse a Continuing Duty with a Single Continuing Act. .... 12
    - 1. Approval of the 2015 Election and Is A Discrete Act Arising from an Ongoing Duty. .... 13
    - 2. Payment of Federal Funds to the MCN Are Discrete Acts Arising from an Ongoing Duty. .... 14
    - 3. Comparison to Statutorily Terminated Tribes Does Not Support the Federal Defendants’ Position. .... 15
    - 4. The Federal Defendants’ Interpretation Would Force Minors and Yet Unborn Freedmen to Wear Badges of Slavery..... 17
- V. CONCLUSION ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Court Cases**

*Adams v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.*,  
564 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) .....6

*All. For Democracy v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005) .....6

*Beverly Enters., Inc. v. Herman*,  
50 F.Supp.2d 7, 11 (D.D.C.1999) .....6

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States*,  
424 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006) .....9

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States*,  
515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....9

*Cherokee Nation v. Nash*,  
267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 11

*Christensen v. Harris County*,  
529 U.S. 576 (2000) ..... 12

*Felter v. Kempthorne*,  
473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Harjo v. Kleppe*,  
420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976) .....4, 5

*Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States*,  
855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) ..... 17

*Kaempe v. Myers*,  
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.*,  
16 F.3d 1271, 1276 (D.C.Cir.1994) .....6

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999) ..... 12

*Morris v. Watt*,  
640 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....9

*Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Jewell*,  
No. 06-cv-02161 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2016) ..... 15

*N.A.A.C.P. v. N.A.A.C.P. Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.*,  
753 F.2d 131 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....17

*Nixon v. Herndon*,  
273 U.S. 536 (1927).....13

*Pitney Bowes, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 1998).....6

*Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.*,  
21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994) .....6

*Rotella v. Wood*,  
528 U.S. 549 (2000).....15

*Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton*,  
223 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002).....passim

*Seminole Nation v. United States*,  
316 U.S. 286 (1942).....passim

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 124 140 (1944).....12

*United States v. Dion*,  
476 U.S. 436 (1986).....12

*Ute Distribution Corp. v. Sec’y of the Interior*,  
584 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2009) .....16

**Administrative Cases**

*Estate of Mary Dodge Peshlakai v. Area Director, Navajo Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs*,  
15 IBIA 24 (1986).....9

*Milam v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
10 ILR 1013 (1982) .....10

*United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. Muskogee Area Director, Nation*. 22 IBIA 75 (1992).....8

**Federal Statutory Authorities**

25 U.S.C. § 1302 .....8, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....1, 8, 15

Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. § 5203 .....4

Treaty of 1866, Art. 2, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785 .....	passim
Treaty with the Cherokee, July 19, 1866, Art. 9, 14 Stat. 799 .....	11
Treaty with the Seminole, Mar. 21, 1866, Art. 2, 14 Stat. 755 .....	10
Ute Partition and Termination Act, 25 U.S.C. § 677 .....	16
<b><u>Federal Rules and Regulations</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	6, 8
